
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (MUD) CONSENT AGREEMENT REVIEW 
 
 
CASE: C12M-2023-0157   DISTRICT: 2 
  
LOCATION: The Moore’s Crossing Municipal Utility District is located in southeastern 
Travis County east of FM 973 at the intersection of FM 973 and Elroy Road. 
 
SITE AREA: approx. 785 acres 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: SR Development, Inc. MC Joint Venture (William G. Gurasich)  
 
AGENT: Husch Blackwell – Racy Haddad 
 
CASE MANAGER: Sara Groff 512-974-8074, Sara.Groff@austintexas.gov 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommendation is to approve the amendments to the Consent Agreement as 
presented. 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION/ RECOMMENDATION: 
March 12, 2024 
 
CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
 
ORDINANCE NUMBER: 
 
ISSUES: 
 
The application for amendments to the Consent Agreement originally included a request to 
transfer all TIA requirements to Travis County. After discussions between City staff and the 
applicant, the request for TIA requirement changes has been removed from the application. 
The applicant is no longer requesting any amendments to the Consent Agreement involving 
TIA requirements. 
 
CASE MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
The application to amend the Consent Agreement was distributed for review to staff 
members of the following departments: Austin Water, Development Services, Fire, Law, 
Neighborhood Housing and Community Development, Planning and Zoning, Finance, 
Transportation and Public Works, and Watershed Protection. The comments from these 
departments have been reviewed and compiled to form the following recommendations: 
1) Change the amount of reimbursements to the Developer for internal water, wastewater, 

drainage, and water quality facilities from 70% to 100% 

1 of 415 C12M-2023-0157 - Moore's Crossing Consent Agreement Amendment; District 2

mailto:Sara.Groff@austintexas.gov


C12M-2023-0157  2 

2) Remove the requirement for the Developer to dedicate seven (7) acres to Austin Housing 
and Community Development (AHCD) 

3) Add the Developer’s commitment to pay 5% of the net cash proceeds from the Bond 
Issue to AHCD 
a) The City will receive approximately $1,430,168.00 over the next 10 years 

4) Add the Developer’s commitment to pay the District 2% of the net cash proceeds from 
each Bond Issue to be invested in District park facilities 
a) The District would receive approximately $357,542.00 over the next 10 years 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In 1986, the City of Austin consented to the creation of the Moore’s Crossing Municipal 
Utility District located within the corporate limits of the City in southeastern Travis County 
east of FM 973 at the intersection of FM 973 and Elroy Road. The Consent Agreement 
between the City and the MUD contains provisions regarding development requirements for 
future development within the MUD. 
 
In 1994, the first amendment to the Agreement deferred by five years the first possible date 
for the City to dissolve the MUD due to delays in beginning the development within the 
MUD. 
 
In 1995, special state legislation afforded several municipal utility districts in the Austin area 
the option to provide tax relief to their residents by petitioning the City to alter the 
annexation status of land in the municipal utility district from full purpose to limited purpose. 
The MUD did so in September of 1995. 
 
In 1998, the second amendment to the Agreement provided for a reduction in the amount of 
reimbursement to the Developer to not exceed 70% of the actual cost for design and 
construction of internal water, wastewater, drainage, and water quality facilities.  
 
In 2003, the Agreement and Land Plan were amended again to reflect the amount and 
location of land to be dedicated to the City for parkland, affordable housing, and for sites for 
fire stations, emergency medical services, and library facilities and to update the proposed 
alignment of Elroy Road and Ross Road. 
 
In 2016, the Developer brought forth Consent Agreement Amendments that contained asks 
for (1) increase in bond reimbursements from 70% to 100% for water/wastewater 
infrastructure and (2) update to the Developer’s obligations for right-of-way dedication and 
roadway improvements. On March 23, 2017, City Council approved an ordinance that 
amended the Consent Agreement to allow for the right-of-way dedication and roadway 
improvements. However, the bond reimbursement was not approved nor was it 
recommended by staff. At the time, there were concerns about the amount of remaining 
outstanding bond debt which may have been passed on to the City at the time of full purpose 
annexation. C12M-2016-0006 
 

2 of 415 C12M-2023-0157 - Moore's Crossing Consent Agreement Amendment; District 2



C12M-2023-0157  3 

Currently, The MUD has approved bonding authority up to $32,000,000 of which 
$12,420,000 has been issued.  
 
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES: 
Zoning designations located throughout the MUD include residential, community 
commercial, limited industrial service and public districts. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: N/A 
 
WATERSHED: Dry Creek East and Onion Creek (Suburban) 
 
CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR:  No   SCENIC ROADWAY:  No 
 
SCHOOLS:  Del Valle Independent School District  
 
COMMUNITY REGISTRY LIST: 
 
Austin Lost and Found Pets   
Del Valle Community Coalition 
Del Valle Independent School District 
Elroy Neighborhood Association 

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Onion Creek Homeowners Assoc. 
Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 

 
CONSENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT PROCESS:  
Section 25-9-253 of the City Code requires staff and boards and commissions determined to 
have an interest in this application to review and make a recommendation on the application 
no later than the 60th day after the date the application is filed.  The City Council will act on 
the application no later than the second regular Thursday City Council meeting following 
board and commission recommendations. 
 
INDEX OF EXHIBITS AND ATTACHMENTS TO FOLLOW: 
 
A. Aerial Map 
B. Fifth Amendment to Consent Agreement 
 
 
 

3 of 415 C12M-2023-0157 - Moore's Crossing Consent Agreement Amendment; District 2



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

! !

!

!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
! !

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !( !(

!( !( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !( !(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

P12

P13

P14

N12

N13

P11

N14

N11

Q13

Q12

Q14

Q11

C12M-2023-0157

C12M-2016-0006

C814-2018-0122

C14-02-0053

C14-2007-0016

C14-03-0135.SH

C14-2007-0271

C14-2015-0127

C814-2018-0122

C14-04-0009

C14-2022-0147

C14-2014-0184

C14-2021-0047

C14-97-0005

C14-2008-0183.SH

C14-2010-0047

C14-02-0074

C14-2012-0108

C14-2019-0057

C14-2019-0056

C14-2010-0001

C14-2019-0165C14-2016-0057

C14-2021-0046

C14-2014-0182

C14-2021-0045

C14-2021-0049

C14-2015-0154

C14-05-0141

C14-2014-0181

C14-2020-0152

C14-2009-0010

C14-2018-0146

C14-2021-0048

C14-2019-0168

C14-2022-0135

C14-2014-0187

C14-2014-0187

S
 S

H
 1

30
 N

B

S S
H 1

30
 S

B

ELROY RD

R
O

S
S

 R
D

S S
H 1

30
 S

VRD N
B

S S
H 1

30
 S

VRD S
B

PEARCE LN

S F
M 97

3 R
D

MC ANGUS RD

FM 812 RD

B
A

IN
 R

D

K
E

LL
A

M
 R

D

CIR
CUIT

 O
F T

HE A
M

ERIC
AS B

LV
D

H
E

IN
E

 F
A

R
M

 R
D

FOLEY DR

APPERSON ST

LINDA VISTA DR

TO
W

E
R

Y
 L

N

SKY HARBOR DR

BURLESO
N RD

IGLESIAS DR

LA PAZ LN

C
A

S
A 

R
E

A
L 

D
R

M
O

O
RES C

RO
SSIN

G
 B

LV
D

GEMMER ST

CAMPANA DR

PALOMA BLANCA WAY

MARIO DR

REVA RD

TICKFORD DR

E
LR

O
Y

 R
D

 T
O

 S
 S

H
 1

30
 S

B
 R

A
M

P

LA
S

 A
LA

S
 T

R
L

S
C

H
E

B
LE

R
 S

T

RAILTON DR

MOORES BRIDGE RD

S
IL

V
E

R
 F

O
X

 D
R

S
 S

H
 1

30
 N

B
 T

O
 E

LR
O

Y
 R

D
 R

A
M

P

MAYBACH DR

STONEY MEADOW DR

P
LA

IN
S

 C
R

E
S

T 
D

R

P
R

O
U

D
 P

A
N

D
A

 D
R

BUENOS AIRES PKWY

SPIERS W
AY

A
LB

A
N

Y
 S

LE
IG

H
 D

R

W
A

R
D

M
A

N
 D

R

NOCHE CLARA DR

F
M

 8
12

 T
O

 S
 S

H
 1

30
 N

B
 R

A
M

P

S
K

Y
 P

A
R

K
 S

T

PLAINS VALLEY DR

FE
R

R
Y

S
TO

N
E

 P
A

S
S

C
A

M
P

IN
A 

X
IN

G

DAIN PATH

M
A

LA
R

K
E

Y
 R

D

LO
S

 C
IE

LO
S

 B
LV

D

IW
A

N
N

A 
D

R

DARRIN LN

A
LO

M
A

R
 C

V

ARROWMOUND PASS

S
AV

A
N

N
A 

C
A

N
Y

O
N

 D
R

CONSTELLATION CIR

R
A

M
O

N
 B

N
D

S
 S

H
 1

30
 S

B
 T

O
 F

M
 8

12
 R

A
M

P

H
E

W
E

R
S

 D
R

RUXPIN RD

LAGUARDIA LN

ARCADIA CIR

FERRYSTONE GLEN DR

PASEO NUEVO CIR

MORNING VIEW
 DR

PLOW HANDLE DR

P
A

N
D

A
 R

O
Y

LE
 D

R

C
A

R
R

IA
G

E
 P

IN
E

S
 D

R

N
IG

H
T 

S
K

Y
 W

AY

YANEZ DR

TIERRA ALTA CIR

A
N

G
E

L 
D

R

CLAREMONT CIR

CHARRO DR

DESCANSO CIR

R
U

E
D

A
S

 R
D

LO
S

 D
IO

S
 P

L

W
A

G
O

N
 S

P
R

IN
G

 S
T

R
O

W
O

O
D

 D
R

MACEDO DR

C
O

N
E

S
TO

G
A 

W
A

G
O

N
 W

AY

STONEY RIDGE BND

H
O

R
S

E
S

H
O

E
 P

O
N

D
 D

R

E
S

T
E

B
A

N
 D

R

WESTERN MAIL WAY

M
O

O
R

E
S

 F
E

R
R

Y
 D

R

V
ID

A 
N

U
E

VA
AV

E

MISSION CIR

RUBIX RD

COZETTE DR

P
IM

LI
C

O
 D

R

BACANORA ST

ABRAMS DR

LA
 L

O
M

A 
LN

TE
S

S
A 

C
V

S S
H 130 S

B TO E
LROY R

D R
AMP

M
O

N
TE

C
IT

O
 L

N

ELR
O

Y 
RD T

O
 S

 S
H 1

30
 N

B R
AM

P

D
A

N
C

IN
G

 W
IN

D
 L

N

S S
H 130 N

B T
O P

EARCE LN R
AMP

PERCONTE DR

LOMA VISTA CIR

G
R

E
AT

 P
A

N
D

A 
C

V

CIELO GRANDE ST

PEARCE L
N T

O
 S

 S
H 1

30
 S

B R
AM

P

ACE IN THE HOLE

JU
LI

O
 D

R

DOVE FLIGHT DR

IR
V

IN
E

 L
N

B
LA

C
K

 P
A

N
D

A
TR

L

MARENGO PL

P
O

N
G

 P
AT

H

K
E

LL
N

E
R

 C
V

W
H

IT
E

 P
A

N
D

A
 R

U
N

EL MOLINO CIR

FORT LEXINGTON DR

C
O

R
Z

O
 P

A
S

S

LA
N

E
TT

E
 L

N

CABRERA PATH

C
H

IO
TI

LL
A 

S
T

LOS ARBOLES CIR

ENGLER PARK ST

SCARLET SLEEVE WAY

CHAMBERS PEAK CV

LO
S

 R
O

B
LE

S
 C

IR

MEXICANA CV

NOEL BAIN CV

CORUM RIDGE CV

SAVANNA CANYON CT

UNIVERSE CIR

S SH 130 SB AT MC ANGUS RD TRN

LICKETY SPLIT WAY

FERRYSTONE CV

HAYSEED CT

E
R

N
E

S
TI

N
A 

PA
S

S

RISING MOON LN

SHORT LEAF PATH

C
O

Z
E

T
T

E
 C

T

M
O

RNIN
G

 V
IE

W
 C

T

HUMBER CV

AR
R

O
W

M
O

U
N

D
 C

V

R
O

S
S

 R
D

E
LR

O
Y

 R
D

RAMON BND

PUD

AV

LI

P

SF-4A

LI

I-RR

P

I-RR

PUD

MH-CO

MH-CO

I-SF-4A

P

IP

LI

P

LI

IP-CO

GR

IP

I-RR

MF-4-CO

P

SF-2

RR

SF-4A

MH

MF-3

I-SF-4A

I-RR

DR

GR-CO

MF-4

P

SF-2

SF-2

GR

MF-4

MF-4

SF-2

SF-2

MF-4

I-SF-4A

SF-4A

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

MF-2

RR

SF-2

RR

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

SF-4A
SF-4A

I-RR

GR

SF-2

SF-4A

I-SF-4A

I-SF-4A

SF-4A

DR

MH-CO

I-RR

LR-MU-CO

SF-4A

SF-2

SF-2

GR-CO

SF-4A

MH

I-SF-2

I-SF-4A

MF-2

SF-4A

SF-4A

SF-4A

LR-CO

I-SF-4A

SF-4A

I-SF-4A

SF-4A

I-SF-4A

SF-2

GR-CO

PUD

MF-2

MH

I-SF-4A

MH

I-SF-2

SF-4A

GR-MU-CO

MH

MH-CO

SF-4A

SF-2

MH

SF-4A

I-SF-2

P

SF-6

MH-CO

SF-4A

SF-2

SF-2

SF-4A

I-RR

I-SF-4A

SF-4A

SF-2

I-SF-2

P

SF-4A

MF-2

MH-CO

SF-4A

MH-CO

SF-4A

SF-4A

MH-CO

MH-CO

SF-2

LR-MU

SF-4A

LR-MU-CO

I-SF-2

I-SF-4A

MH

GR-MU-CO

I-SF-2

MH-CO

I-SF-4A

MH-CO

I-SF-4A

I-SF-2

SF-4A

I-SF-4A

MH

I-SF-2

MH-CO

SF-4A

I-SF-4A

I-SF-2

MH-CO

SF-4A

I-SF-2

I-RR

MH-CO GR-MU-CO

SF-4A

I-SF-2

SF-4A

MH

MH-CO

Moore's Crossing Municipal Utility District

±
This product has been produced by the Planning Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty
is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

CASE#:
LOCATION:

SUBJECT AREA:
GRID:

MANAGER:

C12M-2023-0157
7110 Heine Farm Rd
784.313 Acres
P13
Sara Groff

Created: 1/31/2024

SUBJECT TRACT

ZONING BOUNDARY

!

!!

!

! !

PENDING CASE

CREEK BUFFER

02004006008001,0001,2001,4001,6001,8002,0002,2002,4002,6002,8003,0003,2003,4003,6003,8004,000100 Feet

4 of 415 C12M-2023-0157 - Moore's Crossing Consent Agreement Amendment; District 2




